

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CCP(S) 159/2025 in[WP(C) 2410/2024]

M/S ALI MOHAMMAD BABA AND SONS

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Noman Shafi, Advocate

Vs.

**MR.MEHMOOD AHMAD SHAH,
MANAGING DIRECTOR (KPDCL) AND
ORS**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, GA
Ms. Maha Majeed, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

10.03.2026

1. In terms of order dated 21.10.2024, respondents were directed to consider the release of the admitted liability due and payable to the petitioner as per his entitlement in accordance with contract.
2. Mr. Faheem Nisar Shah, learned counsel for the respondents, has produced a communication dated 09.03.2026, wherein it is stated that out of the total amount of Rs. 91,22,350.00/-, an amount of Rs. 75,56,052/- stands released in favour of the petitioner till date, leaving a balance amount of Rs. 15,66,299/- payable to the petitioner. The same is taken on record.
3. In the interest of justice, a last and final opportunity of three weeks is granted to learned counsel for the respondents for filing compliance report strictly in conformity with the order dated 21.10.2024 passed by this court with an advance copy to the other side.
4. List on 15.04.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

10.03.2026

“Misba”